Total Group 6,812 0 0 1,698 156 111 8,778

Germany 1,100 -12 593 0 1,680

UK & Ireland 1,195 266 101 1,562

France 991 9 0 999

Benelux 942 -1 84 0 1,024

Atos Worldline 913 -8 2 908

North America 304 194 41 540

Central & Eastern Europe 311 216 -1 51 576

North & South Western Europe 224 -5 191 5 414

Iberia 314 3 29 0 345

Other BU's 519 23 119 9 60 730

Total Group 6,812 0 1,698 156 111 8,778

*Constant scope and exchange rates

2012 Registration DocumentYour business technologists. Powering progress162

D.1.2.2 Operating margin

Operating margin for 2012 amounted to EUR 580.0 million,
representing 6.6 percent of revenue, +172 basis points
compared to pro forma operating margin of EUR 425.0
million in 2011, or 4.8 percent. Pro forma figures in 2011
includes SIS related deferred assets contributions (Russia,
Turkey, China, E-Utile), contribution from the acquisitions
of MSL, Quality Equipment and Daesa, disposal of SiNSYS,
as well as a positive exchange rate impact of EUR +9.1
million.

The following schedule is presenting the impact on pro
forma 2011 operating margin of exchange rates, impact
of the acquisitions and internal transfers reflecting the
Group’s new organization implemented in two phases,
July 1st, 2011 and January 1st, 2012:

In EUR million
FY 2011

statutory
Internal

transfers
Scope SIS

Exchange
rates

Asset
deals

FY 2011
CSER*

Managed Services 221.2 -1.7 8.2 4.5 1.2 233.4

Systems Integration 52.3 -3.2 2.0 5.3 2.0 -0.6 57.8

HTTS & Specialized Businesses 211.5 -1.3 -0.7 3.0 2.7 4.0 219.2

Consulting & Technology
Services

27.6 6.3 1.4 -0.1 0.0 35.1

Corporate costs -90.3 -30.3 -120.6

Total Group 422.4 0.0 1.2 -12.4 9.1 4.6 425.0

Germany 83.1 -3.0 13.4 0.0 93.4

UK & Ireland 79.7 9.0 6.3 95.0

France 19.4 1.0 0.0 20.4

Benelux 70.2 3.8 -0.4 73.6

Atos Worldline 157.0 -0.2 0.7 157.5

North America 31.5 -4.9 2.0 28.6

Central & Eastern Europe 29.1 6.9 0.3 0.9 37.2

North & South Western Europe 16.6 -0.5 -10.4 0.2 5.8

Iberia 4.0 1.9 0.0 5.9

Other BU's 34.3 5.0 3.9 -0.1 3.7 46.7

Global structures -102.3 -36.8 0.0 -139.2

Total Group 422.4 1.2 -12.4 9.1 4.6 425.0

* Constant scope and exchange rates

Financials
D.1 Operational review

Your business technologists. Powering progress2012 Registration Document 163

D.1.3 Performance by Service Line

D.1.3.1 Managed Services

Representing 47 percent of the Group, Managed Services
revenue was EUR 4,135 million, up +2.4 percent compared
to 2011. Growth was driven by North America (+7.7 percent)
and United-Kingdom & Ireland (+5.7 percent). In the other
geographies, several GBUs reached a growth around 2
percent: Central & Eastern Europe, France, Germany,
and North & South West Europe. Revenue in Benelux